
1
Governance & Member Support Officer: 

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY
01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk  

Agenda
Corporate Projects Scrutiny Committee

Monday, 29 January 2018 at 7.00 pm
Brentwood County High School, Shenfield Common, Seven Arches Road, 

Brentwood CM14 4JF

Membership (Quorum – 3 )

Cllrs Mrs Pound (Chair), Reed (Vice-Chair), Aspinell, Barrett, Mrs Coe, Kendall, McCheyne, Trump 
and Tumbridge

Agenda 
Item

Item Wards(s) 
Affected

Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 8

3.  Emergency Plan Response and Procedures Working Group 
Report

All Wards 9 - 22

4.  Performance Indicators and Formal Complaints Working 
Group

All Wards 23 - 56

5.  Work Programme 2017/18 Update All Wards 57 - 70

6.  Urgent Business

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/


2

Chief Executive

Town Hall
Brentwood, Essex
19.01.2018



3

Information for Members
Substitutes

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease 
at the end of the meeting.

Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members 
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi 
judicial/regulatory committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained.

Rights to Attend and Speak
Any Members may attend any Committee to which these procedure rules apply.

A Member who is not a member of the Committee may speak at the meeting.  The Member may speak at the Chair’s 
discretion, it being the expectation that a Member will be allowed to speak on a ward matter.  

Members requiring further information, or with specific questions, are asked to raise these with the appropriate officer 
at least two working days before the meeting.  

Point of Order/ Personal explanation/ Point of Information
Point
[...]
ng, photography, recording and use of social media at council and committee meetings 
as a means of reporting on its proceedings because it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to 
its local communities.

Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar devices to make recordings, these 
devices must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or committee.

If you wish to record the proceedings of a meeting and have any special requirements or are intending to bring in 
large equipment then please contact the Communications Team before the meeting.

The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has been discussed prior to the 
meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not disrupt proceedings.

The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording and use of social media if any of 
these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting proceedings at the meeting.

Private Session
Occasionally meetings will need to discuss some of its business in private.  This can only happen on a limited range 
of issues, which are set by law.  When a Committee does so, you will be asked to leave the meeting.

 modern.gov app
View upcoming public committee documents on your Apple or Android device with the free modern.gov app.

 Access
There is wheelchair access to the meeting venue from 
the Main Entrance.  There is an induction loop in the 
meeting room.  

 Evacuation Procedures
Evacuate the building using the nearest available exit 
and congregate at the assembly point in the Car Park.

https://brentwoodwebdav.moderngov.co.uk/f8614670-0560-4d7c-a605-98a1b7c4a116-066-427a5f39-5a686c62-65376d6c/AgendaDocs/7/3/5/A00001537/$$Agenda.doc#http://www.brentwood.gov.uk
http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


138

Minutes

Corporate Projects Scrutiny Committee
Tuesday, 21st November, 2017

Attendance

Cllr Mrs Pound (Chair)
Cllr Reed (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Aspinell
Cllr Barrett
Cllr Mrs Coe

Cllr Kendall
Cllr McCheyne
Cllr Trump
Cllr Tumbridge

Also Present

Cllr Mrs Davies
Cllr Hossack
Cllr Kerslake
Cllr Ms Rowlands

Officers Present
-

Kim Anderson - Partnership, Leisure and Funding Manager
Jean Sharp - Governance and Member Support Officer
Lorne Spicer - Business Development and PR Manager
Steve Summers - Chief Operating Officer

165. Apologies for Absence 

No apologies for absence were received – all Committee members were 
present.

166. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

Several queries were raised in relation to the accuracy of the minutes of the 
previous Corporate Projects Scrutiny Committee held on 25 September 2017. 

Although it was noted within the minutes, Cllr Kendall’s name had not been 
listed under ‘Apologies’ section at the beginning of the minutes.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



139

Cllr Tumbridge advised that his Motion under Minute 120 – Leisure Strategy – 
Phase 1 update and recommendations - had been recorded incorrectly and 
should have read:  ‘That the report be sent back and that a full report from 
officers and the LSWG with annexes be provided to be able to scrutinise the 
recommendations at the next meeting’.

Cllr Aspinell advised that at the first Corporate Projects Scrutiny Committee 
meeting he had requested via the Chair that an electronic copy of all minutes, 
agendas and everything to do with this Committee be provided for his use and 
the Chief Executive had agreed to the request at the meeting. This matter had 
not been included in the minutes of that meeting and no action had been 
taken in relation to the request.  The Chair asked that officers advise her 
when a suitable arrangement was in place.

Cllr Mrs Pound MOVED and Cllr Reed SECONDED that the minutes be 
approved subject to the amendments proposed and it was 

RESOLVED accordingly.

In relation to the Minute 120, Cllr Tumbridge queried why a revised version of 
the original report and the annexes referred to in the resolution had not been 
provided in readiness for this meeting. 

Officers would investigate Cllr Tumbridge’s query and subject to the response 
make the relevant documents available to Members.

Officers also advised that the lateness of the report was due to Members and 
officers waiting for the two Leisure presentations to be completed before 
finalising the recommendations for the Leisure Strategy Working Group.  

167. Work Programme 2017-18 Update 

The report provided the 2017/18 updated draft work programme for Members’ 
consideration and was attached as Appendix A of the report. 

Members were reminded that the workplan was a timeline of the latest and 
proposed working position of the working groups and not the actual timeline of 
the subject matter or project being reviewed.  The timelines were subject to 
change depending on the work and outcomes of the working groups.    

The Committee was requested to consider the draft work programme at 
Appendix A of the report and agree any amendments.  

Cllr Mrs Pound MOVED and Cllr Reed SECONDED the recommendation in 
the report.

1. Cllr Tumbridge proposed that in relation to the Leisure Strategy item 5 in 
the timeline be amended to reflect that, rather that agreeing that a meeting 

Page 6



140

take place in December 2017, it should be arranged once the Community, 
Health and Housing Committee had a draft report then it could be sent to the 
Working Group for scrutiny.

2. Regarding the Working Group reviewing Performance and Formal 
Complaints, Cllr Tumbridge requested that monitoring Council service and 
scrutinising and monitoring senior officers’ performance and how they ran 
their departments be specifically considered.

The Chair agreed to these proposals.

In relation to the Working Group scrutinising the Local Development Plan 
there was some discussion regarding the proposed dates of the Working 
Group meetings in relation to the timeline for submitting the Local 
Development Plan.  

3. Cllr Tumbridge proposed that notes from Working Group meetings be 
appended to the agenda for future Corporate Project Scrutiny Committee 
meetings and if further discussion was appropriate at the meetings this could 
take place as urgent business. The Chair agreed to this proposal.

Following the discussion a vote was taken on a show of hands and it was 
RESOLVED that:

The Committee considers the Corporate Projects Scrutiny updated work 
programme 20174/18 attached at Appendix A of the report and agree the 
amendments proposed by Cllr Tumbridge detailed at 1, 2 and 3 above.   

Reasons for recommendations
The Constitution required that the Corporate Projects Scrutiny Committee 
agreed its work programme at each meeting of the Committee.   

168. Leisure Strategy 

The report and recommendations of the Leisure Strategy Working Group was 
provided for consideration by the Corporate Projects Scrutiny Committee. 

Cllr Reed advised that, as an employee of Brentwood Leisure Trust, he 
proposed to take no part in the discussion regarding the Leisure Strategy and 
left the meeting.

Cllr Mrs Pound MOVED and Cllr Tumbridge SECONDED and it was agreed 
that Cllr Trump  undertake the role of vice-chair in Cllr Reed’s absence.

Cllr Mrs Pound MOVED and Cllr Trump SECONDED  the recommendations 
in the report.

Cllr Tumbridge MOVED and Cllr Kendall SECONDED an AMENDMENT that 
in the Leisure Strategy Cross Party Working Group Terms of Reference 

Page 7



141

(detailed in Appendix A), references to ‘Phase’ should be changed to 
‘Workstream’ to give greater flexibility.

Cllr Mrs Pound ACCEPTED the AMENDMENT to the wording in Appendix A.

Following a discussion which included approval of a proposal that as part of a 
workstream a relevant Working Group or Committee Chair could be requested 
to attend a relevant Corporate Project Scrutiny Committee meeting, a vote 
was taken on a show of hands and it was 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:

1. To note the Leisure Strategy Working Group report and agree the 
recommendations contained within it.

2. That the findings of the Leisure Strategy Working Group are 
submitted to the Community, Health and Housing Committee on 4 
December 2017 for their consideration.

Reason for Recommendation

To ensure that options within each of those strands are fully examined, 
reviewed and prioritised and that the Leisure Strategy delivers Value for 
money, is sustainable and meets the needs of Brentwood residents.   

169. Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

_________________________________

The meeting ended at 8.25 pm.

Page 8



29 January 2018

Corporate Projects Scrutiny Committee

Emergency Plan Response and Procedures Working 
Group Report

Report of: Phil Ruck, Chief Executive

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report submits the report and recommendations of the Emergency 
Plan Response and Procedures Working Group for consideration by the 
Corporate Projects Scrutiny Committee. 

2. Recommendation(s) 

2.1 To note the Emergency Plan Response and Procedures Working 
Group and agree the recommendations contained within it.

3. Background

3.1 The Civil Contingencies Act 2004 defines local authorities as Category 1 
Responders. As a local authority and Category 1 responder, Brentwood 
Borough Council is subject to the full set of duties under the Act, the main 
functions include:

  Assess the risk of emergencies occurring
  Put in place emergency plans
  Put in place Business Continuity Management arrangements
  Put in place arrangements to make information available to the public    
 about civil protection matters and maintain arrangements to warn, inform 

and advise the public in the event of an emergency
  Share information with other local responders to enhance co-ordination
  Co-operate with other local responders to enhance co-ordination and 

efficiency
  Provide advice and assistance to businesses and voluntary organisations 

about business continuity management.

Page 9

Agenda Item 3

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2004/36/contents


4 Reasons for Recommendation

4.1 To ensure that the Council has the necessary Emergency Planning 
arrangements in place to meet its Category 1 requirements.

5 References to Corporate Plan

5.1 The vision of Transformation includes an action to improve the Council’s 
governance arrangements, leading to faster, more effective decision-
making. An effective scrutiny function is an essential element of that priority.  

6 Implications

Financial Implications 
Name & Title: Jacqueline Van Mellaerts, Deputy S151 Officer
Tel & Email: 01277 312829 /
jacquelinevanmellaerts@brentwood.gov.uk  

6.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

Legal Implications 
Name & Title: Daniel Toohey, Monitoring Officer & Head of Legal 
Services 
Tel & Email: 01277 312500 / daniel.toohey@brentwood.gov.uk 

6.2 There are no legal implications arising directly from this report.

7 Background Papers

7.1 None. 

8 Appendices to this report

Appendix A – Emergency Plan Response and Procedures Working Group 
Report.

Appendix B – Brentwood Borough Council Corporate Emergency Plan 
2017 – Part Two 

Report Author Contact Details:

Name: Phil Ruck, Chief Executive
Telephone: 01277 312500
E-mail: philip.ruck@brentwood.gov.uk

Page 10



Date 29 January 2018

Corporate Projects Scrutiny Committee

Emergency Planning Working Group Draft Report

Working Group Members
Cllr Pound (chair)
Cllr Trump
Cllr Barrett
Cllr Hossack
Apologies
Cllr Aspinell

Supporting Officers
Sue White
Phil Ruck

Scope

The scope of the Emergency Planning Working Group is set out below:

i. review the Councils plans to react to any major 
disaster/incident within the Borough 

ii. to identify any concerns over the Council’s ability to respond
iii. to examine how the Council is co-operating and coordinating 

with other agencies/Boroughs to reduce risk and increase the 
required response.

Methodology

The fol
[...]
e preparedness of the 
organisation to react to major incidents

3. Explanation of Recommendations

Recommendation 1
To develop a clear communications plan 
Explanation
Upon review . Members felt that a gap existed in procedures covering 
communications, including Member communications.

Recommendation 2
To ensure findings/learning, following any incident, be considered/or 
embedded within existing plans 
Explanation
Investigations into major(and other) incidents will always bring changes to 
existing policies/procedures. Members noted the relationships with other 
agencies which allowed the adoption of new methods and alongside this, did 
not wish the EPWG to be disbanded, but continued to allow for continual 
review.

Recommendation 3
That a review of the community register take place 
Explanation

The community register should be reviewed i=on a regular basis and tested 
against the organisations preparedness in case of incidents occurring
Recommendation 4

Plans to protect public meetings consider 

c. Potential risks to main public events (Brentwood Lighting-
Up/ Shenfield Christmas Fayre)

d. Potential protection at main Council meetings (i.ee. Annual 
Council)

Page 13



Explanation

Members wish to consider our reaction and preparation against incidents that 
occur in public spaces such as those listed above.

Page 14



Addendum 1  Meeting Minutes

Emergency Planning Working Group
Minutes of Meeting 04 October 2017

Present: Cllr Jan Pound (JP) Chair, Cllr William Trump (WT), Cllr Gareth 
Barrett (GB) 

Also present: Phil Ruck (PR), Sue White (SW)

Apologies: Cllr Barry Aspinell, Cllr Chris Hossack

1. Welcome
The Chair welcomed all present to the meeting, which was the first meeting of 
the group

2. Apologies for absence
Apologies were received from Cllr Aspinell and Cllr Hossack

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting
Not applicable as this was the first meeting of the group

4. Matters arising from previous meeting 
Not applicable as this was the first meeting of the group

5. Terms of Reference
These were presented by PR and are attached to these minutes. Members were 
asked to consider these and provide any alterations by the next meeting. It was 
agreed however, that the focus of the review should be on Major incidents

Action: ALL
6. Review of reports provided

An overview of the key aspects of the Emergency Planning procedures and 
associated policies was provided by PR & SW. Members were to review the 
documents and provide feedback at the next meeting.

Members agreed that the review they will undertake will include: 
a) The role of Members in any major incident
b)  A communications plan supporting the various policies and procedures
c) A note of the “gold Cover Listing” to be distributed to Members (on a regular 

basis and in the event of an emergency incident)
d) A Reputational Recovery Plan    

Action: ALL

7. Any Other Business

8. Date of next meeting

Page 15



Next meeting will take place on 25 October 2017 – 18:30 in Meeting Room 2 in 
the Town Hall

Addendum 1 cont…

Emergency Planning Working Group
Minutes of Meeting 30 October 2017

Present: Cllr Jan Pound (JP) Chair, Cllr William Trump (WT), Cllr Gareth 
Barrett (GB), Cllr Chris Hossack (CH)

Also present: Phil Ruck (PR), Sue White (SW)

Apologies: Cllr Barry Aspinell

9. Welcome
The Chair welcomed all present to the meeting, no agenda was prepared as the 
meeting was solely to discuss the feedback on the documents provided at the 
inaugural meeting.

10.Apologies for absence
Apologies were received from Cllr Aspinell

11.Minutes of Previous Meeting
These were agreed

12.Matters arising from previous meeting 

All items are covered in the items below.

13.Terms of Reference
These were reviewed and accepted with a clear note that these refer to “major” 
incidents as defined on page 18 of the Emergency Planning Document

14.Review of reports provided
Members accepted the documents provided and had no major issues, but did 
ask that the following be ac
[...]
at the Council’s Emergency Planning 
procedures are robust, workable and that they are continually reviewed to take 
account of both statutory and latest best practice changes.  
3. Accountability and decision making

The EPWG will report directly to the Corporate Projects Scrutiny Committee (CPSC) 
on a quarterly basis unless a special meeting is required. 
4. Timescales

It is planned that an update on progress is supplied to the 11th December meeting of 
the CPSC. Due to the emerging information from incidents (such as the enquiry into 
the Grenfell disaster) it is recommended that this item should be  a recurring item on 
the workplan of the CPSC and that reviews should take place every 6 months, or 
earlier should it be necessary.
5. Membership and frequency

The Cross party working group will be Chaired by the Chair of the Corporate 
Projects Scrutiny Committee.
It will consist of three Members of the administration including the Chair, and two 
from the opposition parties.
Meetings will take place as required  and will be at times to enable effective 
coordination with the relevant Committee meetings. The group will also have the 
option to call additional meetings to address specific issues that require agreement 
or decision. 
Agendas and supporting documents will be issued at least one working week before 
the meetings.

Page 18



Timescales
Cross party Working Group membership
Cllr Jan Pound – Chair

Cllr Chris Hossack 

Cllr William Trump 

Cllr Barry Aspinell 

Cllr Gareth Barrett

The EPWG will be supported by the Chief Executive and other Officers as required. 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix contains exempt information and is therefore not publicly available.

Page 21

Appendix B



This page is intentionally left blank



29 January 2018

Corporate Projects Scrutiny Committee

Formal Complaints and Performance Indicators Working 
Group Report

Report of: Steve Summers, Chief Operations Officer

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report submits the report and recommendations of the Formal 
Complaints and Performance Indicators Working Group for consideration 
by the Corporate Projects Scrutiny Committee. 

2. Recommendation(s) 

2.1 To note the Formal Complaints and Performance Indicators Working 
Group and agree the recommendations contained within it. 

3. Background

3.1 The Committees Terms of Reference include responsibility for the 
monitoring of Council service performance including Performance 
Indicators and Formal Complaints. 

4 Reasons for Recommendation

4.1 To ensure the Council provides modern and effective customer services.
4.2 Brentwood residents.   

5 References to Corporate Plan

5.1 The vision of Transformation includes an action to improve the Council’s 
governance arrangements, leading to faster, more effective decision-
making. An effective scrutiny function is an essential element of that priority.  

6 Implications

Page 23

Agenda Item 4



Financial Implications 
Name & Title: Jacqueline Van Mellaerts, Deputy S151 Officer
Tel & Email: 01277 312829 /
jacquelinevanmellaerts@brentwood.gov.uk  

6.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

Legal Implications 
Name & Title: Daniel Toohey, Monitoring Officer & Head of Legal 
Services 
Tel & Email: 01277 312500 / daniel.toohey@brentwood.gov.uk 

6.2 There are no legal implications arising directly from this report.

7 Background Papers

7.1 None. 

8 Appendices to this report

Appendix A – Formal Complaints and Performance Indicators Working 
Group Report. 

Report Author Contact Details:

Name: Steve Summers, Chief Operations Officer
Telephone: 01277 312500
E-mail: steve.summers@brentwood.gov.uk

Page 24



           
 
Date 27th November 2017 
 
Corporate Projects Scrutiny Committee 
 
Performance Indicators and Formal Complaints Working 
Group Draft Report 
 

 

Working Group Members 

Cllr Pound (Chair) 

Cllr Barrett 

Cllr Poppy 

 
[...]
roup 

 
2. Apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Rowlands and Chilvers. 
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 

Not applicable as this was the first meeting of the group. 
 

4. Matters arising from previous meeting  

Not applicable as this was the first meeting of the group. 
 

5. Terms of Reference 

These were presented by SS and are attached to these minutes and were 

agreed by the Working Group. 

 

6. Review of reports provided 

 

6.1Formal Complaints 

 

An overview of the key aspects of the Councils Formal Complaints Policy was 

provided by SS to the Working Group. Recent advice had been provided by 

the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) that best practice had suggested 

that complaints policies should have a two stage approach rather than the 

three stage approach the Council’s Policy currently adopted. 

 

The intention of this was to provide a more speedy resolution for the 

complainant. The Working Group noted that of the 45 complaints received in 

the first 6 months of 2017/18 only 5 had gone onto the Third Stage. 

 

Action: Officers to review LGO advice and guidance and provide a response 

to the next Working Group meeting. 

 

 

Page 28



6.2 A presentation was provided to the Working Group on Formal Complaints 

received by the Council for the previous four years. This identified an increase 

in formal complaints made over this period but it was acknowledged that the 

new policy in 2015 had provided greater access for complainants. 

 

 The Working Group reviewed individually the complaints received for the 

period April to September 2017. It was agreed that further detail on what 

actions had been taken with regard to Housing, Planning and Revenues and 

Benefits. 

 

 Action: Officers to provide actions taken by Housing, Planning and Revenues 

and Benefits to the next meeting. 

 

6.3 Performance Indicators 

  

 The Working Group were provided with data for the Council’s topline 

Performance Indicator
[...]
PPA 

  

Planning       

P04   

Processing of 

planning 

applications as 

measured against 

targets for ‘Minor’ 

application types 

Quarterly 77.44% 81.45% 95.8% 97.1% 70% 
 

 

96% 70% 
 

Positive increase from previous quarter, monitoring of 

trends in numbers of applications and staffing levels and 

deployment of appropriate skill base to more complex 

applications, together with the use of ‘extension of time’ 

agreements. 
  

Planning       

P05   
Processing of 

planning 

applications as 

measured against 

targets for ‘Other’ 

application types 

Quarterly 81.22% 85.78 98.3% 98.0% 80% 
 

 

98.15% 80% 
 

More effective collaboration with agents and applicants 

should ensure this trend is continued in the upcoming 

quarter. 

  

 
 
 
 

0

200

400

600

0%

20%

40%

60%

Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2

0%

50%

100%

150%

Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2

0%

50%

100%

150%

Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2

0%

50%

100%

150%

Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



29 January 2018

Corporate Projects Scrutiny Committee

Work Programme 2017/18 Update

Report of: Phil Ruck, Chief Executive

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report provides the 2017/18 updated draft work programme for 
members consideration and is attached at Appendix A. 

1.2 Members should note that the workplan is a timeline of the latest and 
proposed working position of the working groups and not the actual timeline 
of the subject matter or project being reviewed. These timelines are subject 
to change depending on the work and outcomes of the working groups.

1.3 The Committee is requested to consider the draft work programme at 
Appendix A and agree any amendments.

1.4 As agreed at the 21.11.17 Corporate Projects Scrutiny, Min 167 refers, 
notes from any Working Group meetings be appended to the agenda. The 
Local Development Working Group met on the 28th November and the 19th 
December. The Terms of Reference agreed on the 28th November and the 
minutes from the meeting on the 19th December are attached as Appendix 
B.

2. Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That the Committee considers the Corporate Projects Scrutiny 
updated work programme 2017/18 attached at Appendix A and agree 
any amendments for approval.

2.2 To note any Working Group meeting notes that have taken place 
during the period from the last committee meeting as attached at 
Appendix B.

Page 57

Agenda Item 5



3. Introduction and Background

3.1 At the Councils Annual Council it was agreed that the committee structure 
would include the introduction of a Corporate Projects Scrutiny Committee.

3.2 The Policy, Projects and Resources Committee agrees the Corporate 
Projects and scope that it requires to be reviewed by the Corporate Projects 
Scrutiny Committee in 2017/18.

3.3    The Corporate Projects Committee also has responsibility to review 
decisions made, or other action taken, in connection with the discharge by 
the responsible authorities of their crime and disorder functions. In addition 
it has responsibility for the monitoring of Council service performance, 
including Performance Indicators and  Formal Complaints. 

3.4  The work programme of the Corporate ProjectsScrutiny Committee should 
not  include management or staffing issues which are the responsibility of 
the Head of Paid Service.

4 Reasons for Recommendation

4.1 The Constitution requires that the Corporate Projects Scrutiny Committee 
agrees its work programme at each meeting of the Committee.  

5 Consultation

5.1 None. 

6 References to Corporate Plan

6.1 The vision of Transformation includes an action to improve the Council’s 
governance arrangements, leading to faster, more effective decision-
making. An effective scrutiny function is an essential element of that priority.  

7 Implications

Financial Implications 
Name & Title: Jacqueline Van Mellaerts, S151 Officer
Tel & Email: 01277 312500 /   
jacqueline.vanmellaerts@brentwood.gov.uk

Page 58



7.1 There are no d
[...]
harge 
by the responsible authorities of their crime and disorder functions.

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Emergency Plan Response and Procedures Working Group Report
	Appendix A - Emergency Planning Working Group
	Exempt Appendix

	4 Performance Indicators and Formal Complaints Working Group
	Appendix A
	1.pdf (p.1-6)
	2.pdf (p.7-24)
	3.pdf (p.25-31)


	5 Work Programme 2017/18 Update
	Appendix A - CSP Committee 17-18 Work programme
	Appendix B
	6.pdf (p.1-2)
	7.pdf (p.3-7)


	 [Comment]



Minutes of the meeting


206

Minutes

Corporate Projects Scrutiny Committee
Monday, 29th January, 2018

Attendance

Cllr Mrs Pound (Chair)
Cllr Reed (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Aspinell
Cllr Kendall

Cllr McCheyne
Cllr Trump
Cllr Tumbridge

Apologies

Cllr Barrett

Substitute Present

Cllr Barrell (substituting for Cllr Mrs Coe)

Also Present

Cllr Mrs Fulcher

Officers Present

Zoey Foakes - Governance & Member Support Officer
Philip Ruck - Chief Executive
Steve Summers - Chief Operating Officer
Sue White - Risk and Insurance Officer

251. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Cllr Barrett and Cllr Mrs Coe with Cllr Barrell 
substituting.  

252. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

Cllr Tumbridge questioned if the references to “Phase” had been changed to 
“workstream” with regards to the Leisure Strategy Working Group. Mr 
Summers confirmed that this had been done.  



207

The minutes of the previous Corporate Projects Scrutiny Committee held on 
21 November 2017 were approved as a true record.  

253. Performance Indicators and Formal Complaints Working Group 

The report submitted the report and recommendations of the Formal 
Complaints and Performance Indicators Working Group for consideration by 
the Corporate Projects Scrutiny Committee.

Cllr Mrs Pound MOVED and Cllr Reed SECONDED the recommendation in 
the report.

Cllr Tumbridge MOVED and Cllr Barrell SECONDED an AMENDMENT to add 
an additional recommendation.  This was ACCEPTED by the Chair.  

Following a full discussion a vote was taken and on a show of hands it was 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:

2.1 To note the Formal Complaints and Performance Indicators Working 
Group report and agree the recommendations contained within it.

2.2 Reports from each department’s lead officer to highlight the issues 
arising from complaints, and how they are being addressed to come to 
this committee with key performance indicators at its next meeting.

Reasons for Recommendation
To ensure the Council provides modern and effective customer services to 
Brentwood residents.

254. Variation in the Order of the Agenda 

Cllr Mrs Pound proposed and it was agreed that Item 3 – Emergency plan 
Response and Procedures Working Group Report – be moved to the end of 
the agenda.   

255. Work Programme 2017/18 Update 

The report provided the 2017/18 updated draft work programme for members 
consideration and was attached at Appendix A of the report.  

Members should note that the workplan was a timeline of the latest and 
proposed working position of the working groups and not the actual timeline 
of the subject matter or project being reviewed. These timelines were subject 
to change depending on the work and outcomes of the working groups.

The Committee was requested to consider the draft work programme at 
Appendix A of the report and agree any amendments. 



208

As agreed at the 21.11.17 Corporate Projects Scrutiny, Min 167 refers, noted 
from any Working Group meetings be appended to the agenda. The Local 
Development Working Group met on the 28th November and the 19th 

December. The Terms of Reference agreed on the 28th November and the 
minutes from the meeting on the 19th December were attached as Appendix B 
of the report.

Cllr Kendall asked when the finances of the Brentwood Leisure Trust would 
be considered.  Mr Summers advised that this particular item was a matter of 
considering the work programme and not individual items.   

Cllr Tumbridge questioned the use of acronyms within Appendix B of the 
report with regards to “MSG = Member Scrutiny Group” and “MWG = Member 
Working Group”.  Officers confirmed that these are the same and moving 
forward should be consistent.      

Cllr Mrs Pound MOVED and Cllr Reed SECONDED the recommendation in 
the report and following a full discussion it was 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:

2.1 That the Committee considers the Corporate Projects Scrutiny 
updated work programme 2017/18 attached at Appendix A (of the report) 
and agree any amendments for approval.

2.2 To note any Working Group meeting notes that have taken place 
during the period from the last committee meeting as attached at 
Appendix B (of the report).

Reasons for Recommendation
The Constitution required that the Corporate Projects Scrutiny Committee 
agreed its work programme at each meeting of the Committee.  

256. Urgent Business 

Cllr Barrell requested that the information regarding Brentwood Leisure Trust 
as expressed by Cllr Kendall to come back to the committee.  The Chair 
confirmed that there was the ongoing work of the Community, Health and 
Housing Committee with regard to the Leisure Strategy which would be 
reported back at the appropriate stage.     

Cllr Kendall queried where the notes were for the Town Centre Working 
Group meetings.  Mr Summers advised that the most recent meeting was the 
previous Wednesday after the agenda had been published but he would 
check with appropriate officers with regard to the December Working Group 
meeting.  

Following a discussion by the Committee regarding how the relationship 
between the Committee and woking groups p[erated the Chair advised she 
would speak to officers.  Mr Summers asked Members to provide their 



209

opinions to him on how they would want the Committee and working groups to 
operate to ensure any proposal met their requirements.  

Cllr Aspinell requested that dates and timings of the Work Programme to be 
adhered to in order to improve member attendance.  

257. Emergency Plan Response and Procedures Working Group Report 

It was agreed that this item would be taken in private session and press and 
public were excluded.  

The report submitted the report and recommendations of the Emergency Plan 
Response and Procedures Working Group for consideration by the Corporate 
Projects Scrutiny Committee.

Cllr Mrs Pound MOVED and Cllr Reed SECONDED the recommendation in 
the report and after a full discussion a vote was taken and it was 

RESOLVED: 

To note the Emergency Plan Response and Procedures Working Group 
and agree the recommendations contained within it.

Reasons for Recommendation
To ensure that the Council had the necessary Emergency Planning 
arrangements in place to meet its Category 1 requirements.


